## AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE III, SECTION 3.4 OF THE EFFINGHAM COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ARTICLE II AND ARTICLE III OF THE EFFINGHAM COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE AND TO REPEAL ALL OTHER ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Effingham County Board of Commissioners in regular meeting assembled and pursuant to lawful authority thereof:

## New subsection 2.23 is inserted in Article II Definitions, as follows:

**2.23 County Surveyor.** The individual appointed by the County Manager or designee, who is responsible for performing land surveying and related services for the County.

## New subsection 3.1 is in Article III General Provisions, as follows:

## 3.1 County Surveyor.

The County Manager or designee shall appoint a professionally licensed land surveyor. The county Surveyor will be responsible for preforming land surveying and related services for the county. The county Surveyor is empowered to appoint one or more assistants or deputies, for whose conduct he/she is responsible.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.	
This day of20	
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, EFFINGHAM COUNTY, GEORGIA	
	FIRST READING:
BY:CHAIRMAN	SECOND READING:
ATTEST:	
STEPHANIE JOHNSON EFFINGHAM COUNTY CLERK	